

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2020 10:02 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98324-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHARLES EDWIN PILLON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Kelly T. Wood, WSBA No. 40067
Bradley J. Roberts, WSBA No. 48861
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Environmental Protection Division
800 5th Ave. Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 326-5493

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The Courts Below Followed Well-Established Law in Correctly Determining That Mr. Pillon Knowingly Placed Natural Resources of the State in Imminent Harm 9

 1. The trial court properly inferred Mr. Pillon’s knowledge in this case based on overwhelming evidence that any reasonable person would know natural resources of the state were in imminent danger of harm.....10

 2. A post-verdict colloquy statement by the trial court does not nullify the court’s finding of requisite knowledge13

 B. The Trial Court Exercised Sound Discretion in Excluding Irrelevant Evidence of Mr. Pillon’s Character.....16

 1. General testimony of Mr. Pillon’s desire to improve safety in his community is not pertinent to whether he knew his actions risked environmental harm or engaged in the business of illegal auto wrecking.....17

 2. Even if character evidence was improperly excluded, the error was harmless19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	17
<i>Sarausad v. State</i> , 109 Wn. App. 824, 39 P.3d 308 (2001)	11
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 89 Wn. App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Mallory</i> , 69 Wn.2d 532, 419 P.2d 324 (1966).....	13–14
<i>State v. Mee Hui Kim</i> , 134 Wn. App. 27, 139 P.3d 354 (2006)	17
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	18
<i>State v. Pillon</i> , 459 P.3d 339 (2020)	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 146 Wn.2d 55, 43 P.3d 1 (2002).....	2, 14
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	19

<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S. Ct. 646, 98 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1988).....	17

Statutes

RCW 46.80.....	19
RCW 70.105.....	9
RCW 70.105.085(1)(b).....	9, 15, 18
RCW 9A.08.010	11
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b).....	2, 11, 15

Other Authorities

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 10.02 (4th Ed).....	10, 11
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/business (last visited on April 10, 2020)	19

Rules

ER 404	19
ER 404(a)	2, 17
